
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 21 June 2021 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Monday, 19 July 2021 at 2.15 pm 
Important - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House, but members of the 
Public and Press can and should attend via Zoom only. Please do not attend 
Phoenix House without prior agreement. The attached Protocol for Hybrid 
Meetings explains how this will work. 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/98037688713?pwd=SG00UTNTRys5a01hOUNoT1lpYTNKUT
09 
 
Meeting ID: 980 3768 8713 
Passcode: 351547 
One tap mobile 
08000315717,,98037688713#,,,,*351547# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08002605801,,98037688713#,,,,*351547# United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
 
Meeting ID: 980 3768 8713 
Passcode: 351547 
 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr B G J Warren  
Cllr G Barnell  
Cllr E J Berry  
Cllr W Burke  
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe  
Cllr L J Cruwys  
Cllr Mrs S Griggs  
Cllr P J Heal  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr Ms E J Wainwright  
Cllr A Wilce 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/98037688713?pwd=SG00UTNTRys5a01hOUNoT1lpYTNKUT09
https://zoom.us/j/98037688713?pwd=SG00UTNTRys5a01hOUNoT1lpYTNKUT09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL  (Pages 5 - 12) 
Member to note the Hybrid Meetings Protocol. 
 

3   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
Members to elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year. 
 

4   START TIME OF MEETINGS   
Members to agree a start time for the remainder of the municipal year 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.  
 

6   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 13 - 18) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 19th April 2021. 
 
The Committee is reminded that only those members of the Committee 
present at the previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be 
influenced only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate 
record. 
 

8   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET   
To consider any decisions made by the Cabinet at its last meeting that 
have been called-in. 
 

9   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee may wish to make. 
 

10   LEADERS ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 19 - 52) 
To receive the Leaders Annual Report for 2020-2021. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

11   DRAFT MDDC LITTER STRATEGY  (Pages 53 - 66) 
To receive the draft MDDC Litter Strategy before it is presented to 
Environment PDG and Cabinet. 
 

12   FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 67 - 74) 
Members are asked to consider any items within the Fo
[...]
TINY COMMITTEE held on 19 April 2021 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors F W Letch (Chairman) 

G Barnell, W Burke, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
L J Cruwys, J M Downes, Mrs S Griggs, 
S J Penny, R L Stanley, B G J Warren and 
A Wilce 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

E J Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, R J Dolley, B A Moore and 

Mrs N Woollatt 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May 

(Director of Business Improvement and Operations), Maria 
De Leiburne (Legal Services Team Leader), Philip 
Langdon (Solicitor), Lisa Lewis (Corporate Manager for 
Business Transformation and Customer Engagement), 
Catherine Yandle (Operations Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Health & Safety), Clare Robathan (Policy 
and Research Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member 
Services Officer) 
 

 
197 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.50)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr E J Berry. 
 

198 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.04.29)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *remote meetings protocol. 
 
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

199 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.04.42)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate. 
 

200 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.50)  
 
Questions for Scrutiny 19/04/2021 – from Nick Quinn (Local Resident) 
 
Concerning Agenda Items: 9 (Cabinet Member for Finance - Update) 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

Scrutiny Committee – 19 April 2021 89 

I am surprised that this ‘update’ from the Cabinet Member for Finance does not 
mention the Millions of pounds, from the Council’s cash balances, currently on loan 
to 3Rivers Developments Ltd. 
 
In the last section, the Cabinet Member states that: “the Council must also continue 
to explore more commercial new opportunities recognising the attendant increased 
portfolio of risk likely to be more subject to market/demand volatility”. I emphasise the 
use of MUST in this sentence. 
Traditionally, Councils have been risk averse with their investments. Mid Devon is not 
being so careful - there is even a warning that “This may require that reserve levels 
are once again reviewed”. 
 
The Cabinet Member promises that “any such decisions will be the subject of 
rigorous due diligence”. I hope that Scrutiny Committee will play a key role in 
ensuring that such “rigorous due diligence” does, in fact, take place. 
 
Whilst mentioning “risk and volatility” in his ‘update’, the Cabinet Member does not 
make it clear what level of risk, or volatility, he considers it is acceptable to take when 
investing, or loaning, public money. 
 
Nor is it obvious how the “risk and volatility” relates to the Risk Reports that are 
regularly passed to Committees and the Cabinet. 
 
So I ask the Cabinet Member for Finance: 
When considering investment of public money in new, or existing, commercial 
ventures, please could you explain; 
 
a) How the risk/volatility, of a potential investment/loan, is assessed? 
b) What level of risk/volatility would prevent an investment, or loan, from taking 
place? 
c) How the assessment of risk/volatility relates to the Risk Reports? 
 

201 MEMBER FORUM (0.07.40)  
 
Members requested a monthly update from the Chief Executive about  vacancies in 
the Planning Department. 
 

202 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.15.00)  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 15th March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

203 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (0.25.31)  
 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 8th March 
2021 had been called in. 
 

204 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.25.43)  
 
The Chairman informed Members that he had held a meeting with the Scrutiny 
Officer and Cllr Miss J Norton to progress Motion 564. 
 

Page 14



 

Scrutiny Committee – 19 April 2021 90 

205 CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE (0.26.33)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Cabinet Member for 
Finance giving an update on areas within his portfolio. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked all staff for their work during the pandemic and stated 
that the final year outturn was on budget. He praised the Revenues and Benefits 
team for distributing grants to local businesses and informed Members that the 
authority topped the table in the South West for the speed in which the grants were 
administered. 
 
He explained that he would provide a written response to questions asked by a 
member of the public. 
 
In response to questions asked, the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) stated that 
negotiations were ongoing with regard to letting the large unit at Market Walk and 
that an announcement would be made in due course. He also informed Members 
that the new Covid Emergency Response officer had been seconded from the 
Customer Services team and was likely to be in the post for a further 18 – 24 months. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance explained that initial discussion had begun 
regarding the potential budget deficit for 2022-2023 and that some unpalatable 
decisions were likely have to be made. He stated that all Members would be involved 
with the budget setting process and would be involved with the discussions as part of 
the autumn process. 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 

206 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (0.39.30)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *Performance and Risk report of the 
Operations Manager for Performance, Governance and Health & Safety. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report and explained that the report had been 
seen by the PDG’s and Audit Committee and that the Cabinet had agreed the 
proposed targets. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The electric car charging units were located at the leisure centres and were 
not solar powered 

 The air source heat pump was being installed in a leisure centre 

 There were currently 1180 empty homes in the district nearly 500 of whic
[...]
 wider Customer Service Improvement Program. 
 
Members recorded their thanks to the officers for the report and recognised the 
difficulties experienced under the current conditions but asked that they expedite the 
recommendations as quickly as possible. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Customer Service training would be initiated first 

 The CRM system should have a clear project proposal and the key 
deliverables should be separated out 

 The business case for the CRM would include the requirement for additional 
resources to be able to deliver it 

 Members views that a culture change would be top priority 

 Members views that any system change should be user friendly 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

209 FORWARD PLAN (1.53.08)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED the *Forward Plan. 
 
Note:  *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

210 SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE (1.57.15)  
 
The Scrutiny officer provided an update on the Planning Enforcement Working Group 
and requested Members to suggest participants to the spotlight review. 

Page 17



 

Scrutiny Committee – 19 April 2021 93 

 
211 CHAIRMANS DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (1.58.42)  

 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the Chairman’s Annual Report. 
 
The Chairman explained that there would be an update to the wording on page 104 
before the report was presented to Council. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

212 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (2.02.30)  
 
Members requested the following: 
 

 An overview of how the Programming Panel could be reintroduced 

 The Draft Litter Strategy to be brought to Scrutiny before being seen by the 
Environment PDG 

 A review of the current status of S106 funding 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.35 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 18



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE         
21 JUNE 2021:                  
 
ANNUAL REVIEW AGAINST THE CORPORATE PLAN FOR 2020/21 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Bob Deed   
Responsible Officer  Chief Executive, Stephen Walford 
  
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2020/21. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee reviews the performance and feeds 
back any areas of concern to Cabinet. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.   
 
Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Corporate Plan was approved by Cabinet on 16 January 2020 and runs 

from April 2020 until March 2024. This is the first annual report against the 
current Corporate Plan. The attached KPI appendices cover the entire 
financial year. Progress is monitored throughout the year by reporting against 
the declared Aims for each Priority identified. 
 

1.2 In terms of the priorities for the coming year, the Cabinet will be focused on 
embedding a recovery from the pandemic, while trying to ensure that delivery 
against the corporate plan is back on track. As members will see from the KPI 
report, there are a number of areas that have been dramatically affected by 
the pandemic and it will be important to understand where these are inevitable 
and understood ‘blips’ on a trajectory, where they might be structural changes 
caused by what’s occurred in the last year, and most importantly how to get 
delivery back on track wherever possible to ensure that corporate aims can be 
met.  

 
2.0 Environment  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



MDDC Report [title
[...]
ness cases and within council budget 
setting processes. 
 
Budget and Policy Framework: This report sits within the current budget and policy 
framework. 
 
Legal Implications:  The Council as the litter authority for the district must comply 
with its legal duties as set out in the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
 
Risk Assessment: Failure to comply with the said legal duties will damage the 
Council’s reputation as well as expose it to potential legal action in the courts 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: It is considered that there are no equality issues 
raised  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priorities within the Corporate Plan are economy, 
homes, community and environment. The litter strategy through current operations 
and future plans will assist in upholding these priorities. 
 
Impact on Climate Change: There are no climate change implications associated 
with this strategy, although an increase in recycling from the utilisation of recycling 
bins may reduce the carbon impact. There is also the potential to use bin sensors 
that could reduce bin emptying and thus reduce the mileage of our fleet.  
 
1.0 Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 The Environmental Protection Act 1990 (“the Act”) extends the powers and 

duties of local authorities in respect of litter. Mid Devon District Council is a 
principal litter authority for the purposes of the Act. Section 89(1) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 places a duty on principal litter authorities  
to ensure that their land (or land for which they are responsible) is, so far as is 
practicable, kept clear of litter.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



 
1.2 The council does not currently have a Litter Strategy in place that draws 

together the actions in place to reduce litter in our district. 
 

1.3 It is now commonplace for grants in respect of street cleansing and 
environmental initiatives to require a Litter Strategy to be supplied as part of 
the grant application process. In a recent grant application the council has 
been successful in obtaining funds in updating our bins including the 
installation of ‘recycling on the go’ recycling bins. The publication of a strategy 
in relation to litter and bin infrastructure will assist and support any future 
funding bids. 

 
1.4 Mid Devon District Council clearly has a significant role to play and currently 

dedicates a large resource to providing and emptying bins and picking up litter 
in general. There is lot more however, that could be done and this will be the 
basis for this report and strategy. 

 

2.0 Implications for Mid Devon 
 
2.1 Litter is a big drain on Council resources, it looks unsightly and can impact on 

investment and tourism and is a potential hazard for wildlife. Clearly there is a 
need to do more. Finance, will always be an issue but we need to be creative 
within existing budgets. There are aspects of litter prevention that are best left 
to Government including running high profile anti-litter campaigns. 

 
2.2 When looking at our response to littering it is useful to look at the context of 

National strategy, which is predominantly around changing behaviours. 
 
2.3 It is also useful to look at County strategies along with guidance and initiatives 

from national charities along with partnership working to share; expertise, 
intelligence and ideas. 

 
2.4 The Litter Strategy in line with the National strategy covers: 

 Education and awareness  

 Better cleaning and litter infrastructure  

 Improving enforcement 
 
2.5 If adopted the Litter Strategy will be reviewed on a yearly basis to ensure: 

 It is in step with the changes to the environment which may increase 
levels and types of litter 

 Changes to relevant legislation are brought into the strategy 

 Actively review new technology and innovation  

 We involve and empower the community to do their bit 
 
3.0 Use of Surveillance Cameras 
 
3.1  It is noted that there have been calls for the use of covert surveillance 

camera
[...]
m the 
Leisure Manager on the fees 
and charges delegated 
decision to the Cabinet 
Member for Community Well-
Being 
 

Community 
Policy 

Development 
Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

 
 
 

16 Nov 2021 
 

30 Nov 2021 
 

Lee Chester, 
Leisure Manager 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Community 

Well Being 
(Councillor 

Dennis Knowles) 
 
 

 

Open 
 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2021-2022  
 

Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

June 2021 

05.21 
 

Election of Vice Chairman 
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 
 

   
 

 
 

05.21 
 

Start Times of Meetings 
To decide the start times of meetings for the 
remainder of the municpal year 
 

   
 

 
 

21.06.21 
 
13.07.21 
 
3.08.21 
 

Draft MDDC Litter Strategy 
To receive the MDDC Litter Strategy 
 

  Darren Beer 
 

 
 

21.06.21 
 

Leaders Annual Report 
To receive the Leaders Annual Report providing 
Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2020-
2021 
 

 

  Catherine Yandle 
 

 
 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 15



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

21.06.21 
 

Work Plan 

Members are asked to note the current Work 
Plan for the municipal year. 
 
Members to have the opportunity to discuss 
additional items to be investigated by the 
Scrutiny Committee and added to the Work 
Plan. 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

July 2021 

19.07.21 
 

S106 Update 
To receive an update on S106 payments 
 

  Jenny Clifford 
 

 
 

19.07.21 
 

Revenue and Outturn Report 
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting the Revenue and Capital Outturn 
report, previously considered by Cabinet on the  
 

  Andrew Jarrett 
 

 
 

19.07.21 
 

Community Safety Partnership 
To receive and update on the Community Safety 
Partnership activities and new Action Plan for 2021-
2022 and sign off 2020/21 achievements.  
 

 

  Simon Newcombe 
 

 
 

1
[...]
ters 

To investigate concerns and issues with 
Anaerobic Digesters  
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

 
 

Work Programming Session 

An informal Work Programming Session to 
agree items and issues to be investigated by the 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

P
age 83



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

 
 

Recommendations from Planning Enforcement 
Working Group 

To receive the recommendations from the 
Planning Enforcement Working Group 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL
	7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	10 LEADERS ANNUAL REPORT
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1A
	Climate Change Performance Report Appendix 1B
	Homes PDG Performance Report Appendix 2
	Economy PDG Performance report Appendix 3
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 4
	Corporate Performance Appendix 5

	11 DRAFT MDDC LITTER STRATEGY
	Appendix 1 - MDDC draft Litter Strategy

	12 FORWARD PLAN
	15 WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

Scrutiny Committee – 21 June 2021 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 21 June 2021 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman) 

G Barnell, E J Berry, W Burke, 
Mrs F J Colthorpe, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs S Griggs, P J Heal, F W Letch, 
R F Radford, Ms E J Wainwright and 
A Wilce 
 

  
  
Also Present  
Councillor(s) S J Clist, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, R Evans and 

C R Slade 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jill May (Director of 

Business Improvement and Operations), Maria De 
Leiburne (Operations Manager Legal and Monitoring), 
Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste), Darren Beer (Operations 
Manager for Street Scene), Catherine Yandle (Operations 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Health & 
Safety), Vicky Lowman (Environment and Enforcement 
Manager), Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) and 
Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager) 
 

 
1 WELCOME (00-05-00)  

 
The Chairman welcomed new members to the committee and thanked previous 
members of the committee for their work. 
 

2 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00-05-15)  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

3 HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL (00-05-28)  
 
The protocol for hybrid meetings was noted. 
 

4 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00-05-40)  
 
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe proposed, seconded by Cllr E J Berry that Cllr P J Heal be 
elected Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Cllr L J Cruwys proposed, seconded by Cllr F W Letch that Cllr A Wilce be elected 
Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee. 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 21 June 2021 2 

 
Upon a vote being taken Cllr A Wilce was elected Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

5 START TIME OF MEETINGS (00-07-57)  
 
It was AGREED that the start time of meetings remain at 2.15pm for the remainder of 
the municipal year. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-08-30)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interests where 
appropriate. 
 

7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-08-30)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-09-01)  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by 
the Chairman. 
 

9 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (00-09-53)  
 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 8 June 
2021 had been called in. 
 

10 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (-00-10-14)  
 
The Chairman had the following announcements to make: 
 

 He had already welcomed new members to the Committee 

 The agenda before members today, looked a little different, it was hoped that 
the work planning item at the end of the agenda would be helpful to members 

 
11 LEADERS ANNUAL REPORT (00-11-22)  

 
The Committee had before it a *report of the Chief Executive providing members with 
an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 
2020/21. 
 
The Leader addressed the committee stating that although the Council had been 
impacted by the Coronavirus pandemic it had achieved much of what it had set out to 
do in line with the Corporate Plan.  
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Plans for social and affordable rented housing – 50 dwellings over 3 years, 
details were requested of social and rented housing plans over the next year – 
the Leader agreed to provide a written response. 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 21 June 2021 3 

 Town Centre Regeneration – the Tiverton Town Centre Plan had been full of 
aspirations but with no investment – what investment would be put into the 
Tiverton Town Centre Masterplan  - the Leader responded stating that the 
authority would continue to bid for funding, again a written response would be 
provided. 

 Whether the report should identify clear priorities for the coming year. 

 Covid grant funding to businesses throughout the pandemic and whether local 
businesses had received the funding that they required – the Leader stated 
that there had been various schemes with various criteria, £36m had been 
distributed. 

 SW Mutual Bank and whether regular updates would be provided – progress 
in the project had been delayed but regular updates would be provided when 
the scheme was progressed further. 

 The delay in the town centre Wi-Fi project - an update would be provided. 

 The redeployment of leisure staff during several periods of the pandemic – the 
versatility of the staff was commended and Members’ appreciation was 
recorded. 

 Household waste had increased during the pandemic, had residual business 
waste reduced – this information was not collected, however a response 
would be provided. 

 The increase in waste during lockdown and the fact that waste was just being 
put in black bags and not recycled and the need for a better education 
programme – it was felt that the 3 weekly waste trial would incorporate those 
issues and would be addressed as part of the trial. 

 Climate Change and the corporate planting scheme to include replanting and 
maintenance and that the key performance indicators may need to be 
amended. 

 The need for a tree planting scheme to be ready for the autumn – the Cabinet 
Member for the Environment stated that a plan was being worked up and 
highlighted the area near Morrisons in Tiverton where a piece of land had 
been identified. 

 The need to advertise electric charging points for vehicles – on street charging 
facilities for domestic use was being looked into - an update would be 
provided. 

 Whether electric charging points could be used for local buses – information 
would be sought with regard to this. 

 Information was requested on the Tiverton Hydro Scheme, 

 Targets for new social rented council houses – targets would be provided in 
the 2021/22 to 2023/24 performance indicators going to Cabinet 

 The number of voids had been removed from the corporate performance 
targets but were being monitored by the Housing Service. 

 
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

12 DRAFT MDDC LITTER STRATEGY (00-54-07)  
 
The Committee had before it a *report of the Operations Manager for Street Scene 
inviting comment and  feedback on the content and proposal of the draft Litter 
Strategy prior to the report and draft strategy being presented to the Environment 
Policy Development Group. 
 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 21 June 2021 4 

The Chairman indicated that he had spoken to several Members with regard to the 
content of the Litter Strategy and had passed his concerns on to officers. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that it was now common place 
for grants in respect of street cleansing and environmental initiatives to require a litter 
strategy to be supplied as part of the grant process.  The council had a clear role to 
play and currently dedicated a large resource to providing and emptying bins and 
picking up litter in general.  The Litter Strategy in line with national strategies 
covered: 
 

 Education and awareness 

 Better cleaning and litter infrastructure 

 Improving enforcement. 
 
The strategy would be a living document and reviewed on a yearly basis and key 
performance indicators would be monitored regularly. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The objectives as set out in the strategy 

 The work of the District Officers and the number of officers available to take 
part in this type of work and the number of fixed penalty notices served in the 
last year 

 The work taking place with Clean Devon Partnership 

 The need for a unified strategy across Devon and the partnerships that were 
already in place 

 The need to keep Devon tidy for local residents and tourists 

 The use of the word ‘continue’ which was obviously not working and for the 
strategy to be precise so that all issues were covered 

 The need for behavioural changes and that current messages with regard to 
recycling and litter were falling on deaf ears 

 Schemes being run in different parts of the country which rewarded good 
behaviour with regard to littering and where charities could benefit, the use of 
bright coloured bins in town centres, opportunities for recycling on the go and 
reducing plastic packaging by working with local supermarkets 

 The opportunity to put conditions on litter control in new developments 

 There was no mention of overt cameras or the hours of patrol within the 
strategy - although overt cameras was discussed in the report 

 The lack of resources to facilitate the strategy 

 Issues with local takeaways and the amount of litter that arose from those 
premises 

 Existing prosecution powers should be named and included in the strategy as 
well as who and how with regard to education 

 The need to empower the public and the need for the strategy to have more 
detail 

 Issues with litter beside the link road and that the officers were now aware of 
the schedule for cutting the verges, so that a litter pick could take place prior 
to cutting. 

 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 21 June 2021 5 

It was AGREED that all of the issues that had been raised would be considered 
and incorporated into a revised strategy to go before the Environment Policy 
Development Group. 

 
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

13 FORWARD PLAN (1-30-03)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED the *Forward Plan. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 The scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and 3 Rivers Annual 
Accounts, it was agreed that this was a role for the Audit Committee 

 The Housing Strategy and the formation of a Teckal Company was requested 
to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  It was AGREED that a member 
briefing would be organised with regard to the formation of a Teckal Company 
prior to a report being worked up and any report would then be considered by 
the Scrutiny Committee.  The Housing Strategy would be considered by the 
Homes Policy Development Group and Cabinet in its first round and then be 
considered by the Scrutiny Committee prior to it returning to the Homes Policy 
Development Group for recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
Cllr G Barnell moved, seconded by Cllr A Wilce that the Housing Strategy be 
brought before the Scrutiny Committee following initial consideration by the 
Homes Policy Development Group and Cabinet and prior to the second round 
of consideration. Upon a vote being taken, this was AGREED 

 
Note: *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

14 CURRENT MANAGEMENT CHANGES  
 
At the request of Cllr Barnell, the current management changes within the Council 
was requested to be discussed. 
 
Cllr Barnell addressed the committee stating that he did not want to talk about 
individual posts but about the role of the Director for Place and the delivery of 
housing in the future, both in Cullompton (including the Garden Village) and Tiverton 
(including the Eastern Urban Extension) and affordable housing in the district. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that he submitted a report on the Establishment annually 
to Council and that he had updated members in the interim with regard to the 
provision of a Director of Place.  He spoke of the need to refocus on activity since the 
pandemic and that he was looking at a structure for delivery and the need to consider 
the opportunities for funding.  He had addressed the strategic view with the proposed 
appointment of the new director and the rest of the work would follow, once the 
officer was in place 
 
Consideration was given to the need to deliver affordable housing across the district 
and suggestions that had been made by the Chairman with regard to an overview of 
the Tiverton Eastern Urban Extension that was being considered by the Scrutiny 
Officer. 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 21 June 2021 6 

 
 

15 SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE (2-00-45)  
 
In the absence of the Scrutiny Officer, the Member Services Manager reported the 
following: 
 

 The Programming Panel had met to discuss how to agree a coordinated 
work programme for Scrutiny, Audit and the PDGs so that we ensure 
coordination between the 6 bodies, avoid duplication and consider where 
issues might sit best. The meeting had been very productive and Members 
agreed to go away and hold work programming sessions, before coming back 
together to discuss where issues should best sit. The slides put together from 
that session would be made available to the Scrutiny Committee 

 Work Programme Planning: a date for a work programme planning session 
was being considered and this may take place in early July. Members were 
asked to think about items that they may like to bring to the session for 
discussion.  

 Menopause Working Group: an update on the progress of the menopause 
recommendations would be brought to the next Scrutiny meeting. [this has 
since been corrected and an update will be available for the August 
committee] 

 Spotlight Review on Motion 564: work was ongoing on the Spotlight Review 
on Motion 564.  A date would be finalised and members informed.  

 Scrutiny training: the officer had been in contact with the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny with regard to training for Scrutiny Members. A date 
for a remote training session in July was being considered. 

 
16 WORK PLAN (2-02-53)  

 
The Committee had before it a *proposed work plan for future meetings. 
 
The Chairman indicated that the S106 Monitoring report had been delayed but would 
be available for the next meeting.  The work programme set out a timetable of work 
and he would very much like to keep to the timetable.  The Scrutiny Officer had 
developed a simple form which members could use to identify issues for discussion 
which would need to include clear outcomes  
 
The following ideas were raised: 
 

 Air quality actions plans for the towns and how the funding connected through 
S106 agreements led to investment in the towns rather than for example cycle 
paths for rural areas. 

 A heritage policy and the need to reconcile the need for the conservation of 
listed buildings with increasing urgent climate goals.  

 The Housing Strategy and the formation of a Teckal Company as considered 
earlier in the meeting 

 Broadband issues 

 Anaerobic Digesters and the need for a joint scrutiny approach across several 
district councils, rather than each local authority working in isolation on this 
issue. 

 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 21 June 2021 7 

Note  * Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.34 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


